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Financial Highlight  

 

Description 

 

Q4 FY 2022 
(Reviewed but Unaudited) 

FY 2021 

(Audited) 

Financial Position (KHR’000)   

Total Asset 60,751,731 66,540,748 

Total Liabilities 29,236,390 29,649,851 

Total Shareholder’s Equity 
31,515,341 36,890,897 

Profit/ (Loss) (KHR’000) Q4 FY 2022 
(Reviewed but Unaudited 

Q4 FY 2021 
(Unreviewed and 

Unaudited) 

Revenues 16,894,675 19,727,282 

Profit/ (Loss) before Tax (1,177,338) 1,804,379 

Profit/ (Loss) after Tax (1,177,338) 1,510,652 

Total Comprehensive income 
(1,189,739) 1,510,652 

Financial Ratio Q4 FY 2022 
(Reviewed but Unaudited) 

FY 2021 

(Audited) 

 
Liquidity ratio 

Current ratio 1.63 2.10 

Quick ratio 1.43 1.67 
 Q4 FY 2021 

(Unreviewed and 

Unaudited) 

Q4 FY 2021 
(Unreviewed and 

Unaudited) 

 
 

Profitability ratio 

Return on assets (%) (1.96) 2.29  

Return on equity (%) (3.78) 4.11 

Gross profit margin (%) 4.89 19.64  

Profit margin (%) (7,04) 7.66 

Earnings per share  KHR (60)  KHR 80  
Interest Coverage ratio (2.18) 2.59 
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Financial Summary Chart 

❖ Financial Position for Q4 FY 2022 (KHR’ 000) 
 

 
 

❖ Profit/ (Loss) for Q4 FY 2022 (KHR’ 000) 

 

 
  

❖ Share Price for Q4 FY 2022 
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A. Identity of DBD Engineering Plc. 

 

Name of Company in Khmer ឌី ប ី ឌី អ ៊ិនជនីារងី ម.ក 

In Latin DBD Engineering Plc. (DBD) 

Standard Code KH1000150008 

Address NO 68, Street 598, Sangkat Phnom Penh Tmey, Khan Sensok, 

Phnom Penh, Cambodia 

Telephone (+855) 78 700 598 

Website www.dbdengineering.com 

Email services@dbdengineering.com.kh 

Registration Number 00004029, date: December 12, 2014, issued by Ministry of 

Commerce 

Authorization and registered 

documents number 

123/21/SSR/SERC, date: June 24,2021, issued by Securities and 

Exchange Regulator of Cambodia 

Representative Mr. NEANG Vithy 

 

B. Nature of Business 

DBB Engineering Plc, was founded in 1995, which makes it one of the oldest engineering & 

construction company in Cambodia. DBD provides design, construction, installation, and 

maintenance services to scores of reputed national and internal companies. DBD has an excellent 

track record of providing high-quality products and services and has achieved and exceptional level 

of client satisfaction. 

                 Electrical and Construction   Mechanical and Electrical 

 

 
 

 

                 Building Inspection and Maintenance                  Heating, Ventilation, and AC  

 

 

Part 1.-General Information of DBD Engineering Plc. 

 

mailto:services@dbdengineering.com.kh
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DBD has strong service and maintenance team to ensure that new buildings or installations remain 

in top condition, and the company is expanding the ducting production, plants, and equipment 

maintenance.  
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A. Business Operation Performance Including Business Segment 

In early 2022, DBD Engineering has the first project of the construction and MEP system installation 

of the building's "WING OFFICE TOWER", which is located at the Preah Monivong blvd and the 

Kapuchea Krom Blvd, Sangkat Monorom, Khan 7 Makara, Phnom Penh. This project started in 2022 

and expect to finish by 2023. In additional, DBD Engineering announced a new project for the 

“Biomass Steam Boiler Plant” from the BECIS which produces bio-steam power and supply to the 

Heineken company.  

By the way, DBD Participated in construction and continued to build plenty of big projects such as 

Aeon 1, Aeon 2, North Park condominium, Chip Mong Sen Sok, Chip Mong 598, and Chip Mong 

271 etc. 

The company currently working on a new system for manpower management, this helps management 

to get live report more easily on manpower arrangement and monitoring to reduce labor wastage, 

beside from that the company also implement new module in current accounting system in order to 

improve the materials cost management. 

New Project of Q4 FY 2022 

Project Amount (excluding VAT) Expected Closing Date 

Wing Tower-AV Working Package USD 752,000.00 20th June 2023 

FTB Bank Tower  USD 4,777,000.00 31st December 2024 

 

Update/Progress of Ongoing Project 

Project Start Date Progress % 

WING Tower  06-Jan-2022 27% 

DBD New HQ  07-Dec-2021 77% 

WING Bank Branch 01-Sep-2022 98% 

Chip Mong 271 Mega Mall July-2020 99.95% 

Tenant Market Place 07-Jun-2022 99.50% 
Tenant Food Court 06-Aug-2022 98.01% 

Part 2.- Information on Business Operation Performance 
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Tenant Cinema 05-Aug-2022 75.87% 

Tenant Paradise 30-Sep-2022 97.97% 

Decathlon Aeon 3 10-Oct-2022 76.40% 

Tenant CMG Office  78% 

Tenant CMRT Office  79% 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
❖  BIOMASS STEAM BOILER PLANT PROJECT  WING OFFICE TOWER PROJECT 

 
 
 

o CHIP MONG MEGA MALL 271 

PROJECT 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

o CHIP MONG SENSOK MALL 

PROJECT 

 
  



5 
 

 
 
 
 
 

o CHIP MONG 598 MALL PROJECT 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

o TRIBE HOTEL PHNOM PENH 

PROJECT  

 
 
 
 
 
 

B. Income Structure 

DBD has two source revenues, one is from construction which is the main source included new 

project and repair & maintenance work. The other one is from sale of materials which is a very small 

compared to total revenue. However, the revenue from sale will be increase after we expended the 

ducting production, DBD is going to sale this product which currently we only produce for supply to 

our construction project only. 

 

No Source of Income 
Q4 FY 2022 Q4 FY 2021 

Amount  

(KHR’000) 
% 

Amount  

(KHR’000) 
% 

1 
Revenue from 

Maintenance and 

construction 
  16,845,849 99.71% 18,264,748 92.59% 

2 Revenue from sale 

material 

              
48,826 

 
0.29% 1,462,534 7.41% 

Total Revenue 16,894,675 100% 19,727,282 100% 
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As Q4 FY 2022 DBD Report total revenue of KHR 16,894,675,000 which is decreased of KHR 

2,832,607,000 equivalent to 14.36 % compared to Q4 FY 2021. The decreasing was driven by a 

decreasing of maintenance and construction revenue at 7.77 %, and sale material revenue at 96.66 %.
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Please find the information in annex as attached with. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PART 3.- Reviewed Financial Statement  
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The following discussion and analysis are the discussion of management team of DBD Engineering 

Plc on the operational results and financial situation based on Financial Statement as of 31 December 

2022. The management team discussed and analyzed only the key components of the Financial 

Statement and key factors that affect DBD’s profitability. 

A. Overview of operations 
DBD Engineering Plc was incorporated on 1998 under the Law of Commercial Enterprise of 

Cambodia. The Company is a construction contractor specializing in MEP and Civil Engineering 

works, providing mechanical, electrical, plumbing, firefighting, air conditioning-cold room HVAC, 

and building maintenance. 
  

1-   Revenue Analysis 

DBD’s main revenue is derived from the construction and maintenance services which include 

MEP and Civil Engineering works, with the total revenues recorded in the financial statements 

separated into three categories listed such as construction and maintenance, sales of goods, other 

income. Revenue is recognized when or as a performance obligation in the contract with customer 

is satisfied, i.e. when the “control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance 

obligation is transferred to the customer. The performance obligation is certified by the 

contractual parties, typically by the Company’s project manager, and the client’s consultant. To 

determine whether to recognize revenue, the Company follows a 5-step process: 

1. Identifying the contract with a customer 

2. Identifying the performance obligations 

3. Determining the transaction price 

4. Allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations 

5. Recognizing revenue when/as performance obligation(s) are satisfied 
 

2-  Revenue by segment analysis 

As Q4 FY 2022 DBD Report total revenue of KHR 16,894,675,000 which is decreased of KHR 

2,832,607,000 equivalent to 14.36 % compared to Q4 FY 2021. The decreasing was driven by a 

decreasing of maintenance and construction revenue at 7.77 %, and sale material revenue at 96.66 %.

PART 4.- Management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) 
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3-  Gross profit margin analysis  

As Q4 FY 2022, DBD reported gross profit of KHR 826,919,000 which is decreased of KHR 

3,047,260,000 equivalent to 78.66 % compared to Q4 FY 2021. The decreasing was driven by 

a decreasing of revenue.  

4-  Profit/ (Loss) before tax analysis 

Summary of Profit   Q4 FY 2022 
KHR’000 

Q4 FY 2021 
KHR’000 

Changed 
KHR’000 

Changed 
% 

Gross Profit  826,919 3,874,179       (3,047,260) -78.66 % 

Other loss 7,025 38,495            (31,470) -81.75 % 

Operating Expenses  (1,640,497)  (1,600,190) 40,307 2.52% 

Finance Cost  (370,785)  (508,105)         (137,320)  -27.03 % 

Profit before Tax  (1,177,338) 1,804,379 (2,981,717) -165.25 % 

 

As Q4 FY 2022, DBD reported loss before tax of KHR (1,177,338,000),  The loss increased 

by KHR 2,981,717,000 equivalent to 165.25 % compared to Q4 FY 2021. The increasing was 

driven by decreasing of revenue at 14.36 % and other revenue at 81.75%. 

5-  Profit/ (Loss) after tax analysis 

Summary of Profit   Q4 FY 2022 
KHR’000 

Q4 FY 2021 
KHR’000 

Changed 
KHR’000 

Changed 
% 

Profit before tax  (1,177,338) 1,804,379 (2,981,717) -165.25 % 

Income tax expenses                   -                
(293,727) 

               
(293,727) -100 % 

Profit after tax (1,177,338) 1,510,652 (2,687,990) -177.94% 
 

For annual income tax, DBD is required to pay is 20% of its taxable income. As Q4 FY 2022, 

DBD reported Loss after tax of KHR (1,177,338,000), increased by KHR 2,687,990,000 
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equivalent to 177.94 % compared to Q4 FY 2021. The increasing of loss was driven by 

increasing of loss before tax. 

6-  Total comprehensive income/(loss) analysis 

As Q4 FY 2022, DBD reported total comprehensive loss of KHR (1,189,739,000), increase by 

KHR 2,700,391,000), equivalent to 178.76 % compared to Q4 FY 2021. The increasing was 

driven by increasing of loss after tax. 

 
7-  Factors and trends analysis affecting financial conditions and results 

As Q4 FY 2022, DBD has no any factors and trends affecting financial conditions and results. 

B. Significant factors affecting profit 

DBD has observed the following significant factors that may affect our profitability; 

8- Demand and supply conditions analysis 

According to the Ministry of Land Management, Urban Planning and Construction’s Annual 

Report 2022, construction data shows that there were 4,276 projects nationwide, equal to a total 

construction floor area of 7,289,765 square meters with an estimated capital investment of USD 

2,972,260,928, which is decreased by 44.27% compare to 2021 that had 4,303 project, equal to the 

total construction floor area of 12,998,072 square meters with the estimated capital investment of 

USD 5,333,798,525. 

DBD is one of the leading Construction Company especially MEP service in Cambodia offering 

services such as (1) mechanical & electrical contracting, (2) plumbing & fire-fighting contracting, 

(3) heating, ventilation, and air conditioning, (4) civil construction, and (5) building maintenance. 

9- Fluctuations in prices of raw materials analysis 

DBD included the expected inflationary in the proposed tender price. If the materials price 

fluctuates accordance with the inflation rate, there won’t be a significant impact to the company’s 

profit. However, if the price of materials increases significantly, it will make loss to company.  
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10-  Tax analysis 

DBD has received tax incentive 50% on profit tax for 3 years’ period from 2022 to 2024. In 

accordance with Cambodian tax laws, our Company has the obligation to pay tax on profit at the 

rate of 20% of taxable profit. Beside tax on profit, we are also subject to a separate minimum tax. 

The minimum tax is an annual tax with a liability equal to 1% of annual turnover inclusive of all 

taxes except valued added tax, and in due irrespective of the Company’s profit or loss position. 

Notwithstanding the above, DBD charges VAT of 10% on invoiced amounts when issuing 

invoices to clients. This VAT is settled with the 10% input tax that DBD pays to the suppliers when 

making purchases. Moreover, DBD obligated to pay withholding tax on interest income, which is 

at the rate of 4% for current deposit, deducted by banks, withhold tax at the rate of 15% on the 

BOD’s compensation, and at the rate of 14% (nonresident) to 15% (resident) on expenses related 

to consultant/advisory service fees, withhold tax on rental income at the rate of 10%import tax on 

materials and raw materials at rates ranging from 7% to 35%, depending on the type of goods. 

11- Exceptional and extraordinary items analysis 

There was no exceptional and extraordinary income or expense during the fourth quarter of 2022. 

C. Material changes in sales and revenue 

As Q4 FY 2022, DBD’s revenue from sale of materials has decrease significantly, revenue from 

construction also decrease due to in this quarter DBD one big project in progress “Chip Mong 

Mega Mall 271” is at the finishing stage its income is not big amount, other big project such “Wing 

Tower” is just at the beginning stage, moreover in this year DBD build its own new HQ and 

warehouse and the amount of this work was recorded in fixed assets instead of revenue, so the 

revenue is smaller compared to fourth quarter of 2021. 

 

D. Impact of foreign exchange, interest rate and commodity prices 
 

1- Impact on foreign exchange 

DBD has no financial assets and liabilities in other foreign currency, except there is a small 

amount in trade payable are in other currencies such as THB and EUR, and all DBD’s 

borrowings are at fixed rate so there is no impact from the fluctuate of the foreign exchange 

and interest rate. 
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2- Impact on interest rates 

As Q4 FY 2022, DBD is not exposed to interest rate risk as the Company does not have any 

floating rate-based financial assets and liabilities. 
 

3- Impact on commodity prices 

As Q4 FY 2022, DBD has no material impact of commodity prices on our financial results. 
 

E. Impact of inflation 
 

As Q4 FY 2022, DBD included the expected inflationary in the proposed tender price. If the 

materials price fluctuates accordance with the inflation rate, there won’t be a significant impact to 

the company’s profit.  
 

F. Economic/ fiscal / monetary policy of Royal Government 

 

In the last several years, the real estate and construction sector has been one of the top drivers of 

economic growth. According to CBRE’s report, Cambodian Real Estate Market Outlook 2019, the 

construction industry grew by 18.1% in 2018, and the number of condominium units grew by 

roughly 120%. While diverse economic growth factors into the strong performance of the 

construction industry, Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) is one of the main drivers of the industry. 

In 2019, FDI in Cambodia accounted for 10.6% of total GDP. In 2018, FDI reached record highs, 

increasing by 10.7% or USD 300 million from USD 2.8 billion in 2017 to USD 3.1 billion in 2018 

(World Bank). A significant local COVID-19 outbreak, real estate market correction following a 

prolonged construction and property boom, increased credit provided to the construction/real 

estate/mortgage sector (that recently relies highly on Chinese investment), and high outstanding 

credit are the current industry vulnerabilities. 
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DBD Engineering Plc. has no significant information other than the information disclosed in this 
report. 

PART 5.-Other Necessary Information for Investors Protection 
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